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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0484 
Address 72 Short Street BIRCHGROVE   
Proposal Alterations and additions to residential development (new third 

level and roof terrace) 
Date of Lodgement 27 June 2023 
Applicant Mr Ante Zizic 
Owner Mrs Natalie A Zizic 

Mr Ante Zizic 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $119,826.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues FSR Breach 
Heritage 
Bulk & Scale 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment E Draft conditions in the event the application is approved. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to residential development at 72 Short Street Birchgrove. The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in response to the initial 
notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Heritage 
• Bulk and scale 
• Clause 4.6 objection 

 
Council contacted the applicant on 8 August 2023 requesting the application be withdrawn as 
the proposal for a third level and roof terrace could not be supported on heritage grounds and 
was inconsistent with relevant objectives and controls under the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. The applicant did 
not respond. Council contacted the applicant in early November 2023 which resulted in the 
applicant advising that the owners did not want to withdraw the application and requesting that 
the applicant be changed from the original, Christopher Jordon Architects to the owner of the 
property. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is a modified design for a third storey living room and roof terrace in response 
to partially approved alterations and additions assessed under DA/2020/0872 that conditioned 
the deletion of a proposed roof top terrace and access stairwell on 26 February 2022. 
 
The proposal entails: 
 

• Demolition of existing skillion roof form,   
• Addition of a third level living room and access stair to the rear portion of the existing 

skillion roof; and 
• Replacement of existing skillion roof with roof terrace. 

 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-western side of Short Street, between Curtis Road and 
Spring Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a 
total area of approximately 115sqm and is legally described as Lot 31 in DP 741038 known 
as 72 Short Street Birchgrove. 
 
The site has a frontage to Short Street of measuring 5.01 metres. The property is an adjoined 
pair to No. 70 Short Street.   
 
The site supports an adjoined double storey terrace with parapet skillion roof residential 
dwelling. The adjoining properties support a mix architectural typology of attached masonry 
double storey dwellings and single and double storey masonry and weather board detached 
cottages. The predominate dwelling style within the immediate locale is not greater that 2 
storeys in height. 
 
The property is a contributory building located within the Town of Waterview Heritage 
Conservation Area, C31 under Schedule 5 of the Inner West LEP 2022  
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PCA/2022/1207 PCA Nomination Issued – 12/01/2023 
CC/2022/0106 Construction Certificate - Council - 

Alterations and additions to existing 
residential dwelling 

Issued - 06/02/2023 

DA/2020/0872 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling 

Approved - 26/02/2021 

OCP/2013/269 Final Occupation Issued – 23/08/2012 
PCAP/2012/240 Internal alterations to existing terrace 

and rear extensions. 
Issued – 24/07/2012 

CCP/2012/230 Internal alterations to existing terrace 
and rear extensions. 

Issued – 24/07/2012 
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M/2012/8 Modification of Development Consent 
D/2005/376 which approved alterations 
and additions to existing dwelling. 
Modifications include addition to first 
floor and changes to front terrace. 
Skylights to roof. 

Approved – 01/03/2012 

CC/2006/140  Internal alterations to existing terrace 
and rear extensions. 

Issued - 12/04/2006 

D/2005/376 Internal alterations to existing terrace 
and rear extensions. 

Approved -15/11/2005 

 
The development application from DA/2020/0872 to infill a first-floor rear balcony approved 
under D/2005/376 and add an ensuite to the second floor, also sought to demolish part of 
the skillion roof and add an access stair and roof top deck. This element was not supported 
by Council and subsequently was conditioned to be deleted. 
 
 

 
 

Roof Plan (DA/2020/0872) 
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Section (DA/2020/0872) 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
8 August 2023 Request for information sent to the applicant outlining that the 

proposed third level and roof terrace could not be supported, and the 
recommendation was for the applicant to withdraw the application. 

6 November 2023 An email was sent to the applicant to get an update on the request 
sent on the 8 August. The applicant advised that no notification from 
the NSW Planning Portal in reference to the request was received. 
The letter was emailed directly to the applicant with copies of 
notification reference from the Planning Portal from 8 August from on 
or around 4pm that day. The applicant was requested to advise 
Council by COB 6 November their intention / response to the letter 
requesting withdrawal 

6 November 2023 The applicant (former) advised that the owners did not wish to 
proceed with withdrawal of the application and for it to be assessed, 
In addition, the former applicant advised that the new applicant is to 
be the owner of the property. The assessing officer replied via email 
and advised that the assessment of the application would proceed 
with a recommendation of refusal to be heard by the IWLPP. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX)   2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 
 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
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• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 1.2 – Aims of Plan  

As discussed in detail further in the assessment, the proposal is inconsistent with the 
overarching aims of the IWLEP 2022, specifically aims (b) and (h), where it does not 
adequately conserve the built and cultural heritage of the Inner West and (i) and (j) where it 
does not preserve the amenity of surrounding properties.  

Accordingly, the proposal is not considered in the public interest and is recommended for 
refusal.  

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2013 defines the proposed 
development as a: 
 
‘Dwelling House’ - means a building containing only one dwelling 
 
A ‘Dwelling House’ is permissible with consent in the zone. 
 
Notwithstanding, as discussed elsewhere in the assessment, the proposal does not provide 
for a residential development that maintains the character of built features in the surrounding 
area and is therefore inconsistent with the following objectives of the zone: 
 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
As the proposal does not meet the zone objectives, the application cannot be supported and 
is recommended for refusal. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Complies 
Floor Space Ratio  
Maximum permissible:  
1:1 or 115 sqm 

1.2:1 or 137.9sqm 
 
19.70% or 22.7 sqm 

No 
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Landscape Area  
Minimum permissible:  
15% or 17.25sqm 

8sqm or 6.9% No 

Site Coverage  
Maximum permissible:  
60% or 69 sqm 

65.8sqm or 57.1% Yes 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard:  

• Section 4.3C (3)(a)(ii) – Landscaped Area  
• Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio  

 
Section 4.3C (3)(a)(ii) – Landscaped Area  
 
There is an existing breach of the Landscaped Area of approximately 76.85% or 13.28sqm on 
the site. It is noted that the subject proposal seeks to double the available landscape area on 
the site from 4sqm to 8sqm or 6.9% resulting in a reduced beach of 53.7% or 9.28sqm. 
 
The site does not seek any further breach of this development standard, In Landcorp Australia 
Pty Ltd v The Council of the City of Sydney [2020] NSWLEC 174 [54] [57] it was established 
a written Clause 4.6 variation is not required where a proposal exceeds a standard and the 
proposal does not alter that exceedance. In the circumstances of this case, the subject site is 
currently deficient of compliant landscaped area and exceeds the maximum permitted site 
coverage. The proposal does not seek to alter the exceedance to these development 
standards. Therefore, Clause 4.6 requests are not required for the Landscaped Area. 
 
Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 by 19.7% or 22.7sqm.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The rooftop addition and terrace will not introduce any adverse overshadowing and 
overlooking impacts on adjoining properties at 70 and 74 Short Street and 89 Rowntree 
Street. The proposal will not adversely impact on views of the City skyline and Sydney 
Harbour Bridge currently enjoyed from the rear of residences fronting Rowntree Street 
(83 and 85) .. 

 
• The rooftop addition will not be visible from the public domain (Short Street) and it is 

located behind existing parapet walls and by the height and location of the existing 
buildings fronting Short Street, in particular 70 Short Street 
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In the circumstances, it is considered that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the 
non-compliance of the floor space ration standard under clause 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows: 
 

(a) to ensure that residential accommodation—  
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and  
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 
and  
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings,  

(b) to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard being unnecessary in the circumstances of this case, or that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.  
 
The proposal is considered to be incompatible with the heritage conservation area it is located 
in and therefore is contrary to the following objective under R1 General Residential Zone: “To 
provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas, nor does it enhance the 
amenity of adjoining development. The height and scale of the addition results in a 
development which is taller in height than neighbouring terraces, the removal of original fabric 
compromises the symmetry of the pair of semi-detached terraces and heritage significance, 
and the bulk, scale and form of the proposal is incompatible with the desired future character 
of the area.  
 
The impacts associated with the addition of a third floor and associated FSR is not warranted 
in the circumstances, particularly when the adverse impacts are a direct result of the additional 
GFA proposed.  
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Therefore, it is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is 
inconsistent with a key objective of the R1 – General Residential zone and fails to demonstrate 
compliance with the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance 
with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The subject property at 72 Short Street, Birchgrove is a contributory building located within 
the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area, C31 under Schedule 5 of the Inner West 
LEP 2022. 
 
It is proposed to demolish the existing skillion roof form located behind the retained parapet of 
a joined pair of double storey terraces with No. 70 Short Street and replace the roof area with 
a third storey secondary living space with internal access stair and the remainder of the roof 
area as a decked terrace. 
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed the proposal, including amended plans, and has 
provided the following (summarised) comments: 

• The proposal is not supported on heritage grounds. The previous DA, DA/2020/0872 
included a roof terrace however the consent for this application required that the roof 
terrace be deleted.  This current application includes both a roof terrace and a living 
room at roof level.  This scale and character of addition to a terrace house is not in 
keeping with the detailed heritage planning controls.  The proposed alteration 
represents an unsympathetic addition to a contributory building within a Heritage 
Conservation Area.   

• The roof terrace and the living room are not supported as the construction of these 
elements would require the demolition of the existing skillion roof of the terrace 
house.  The heritage planning controls require the retention of whole roof forms (C1.4, 
C3b and C6).  The proposal is also inconsistent with the controls for the Mort Bay 
Distinctive Neighbourhood (C.2.2.2.5), which require that the consistency and 
simplicity of the building form be retained (C10) and that the existing roof forms be 
maintained (C11).  

The proposed additional level including the roof terrace and living room is not supported on 
heritage grounds and does not comply with the detailed heritage planning controls or the 
desired future character of the Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood.   
 
With consideration of the above matters, on balance, the proposal is not acceptable from a 
heritage perspective as it will detract from the heritage significance of the Town of Waterview 
Heritage Conservation Area and is not in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and 
(b) in the Inner West LEP 2022 and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 
2013. 
Subsequently, the proposal is recommended for refusal.  
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
N/A 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of former Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  
 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  N/A 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – see discussion  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No – see discussion  
C1.2 Demolition No – see discussion  
C1.3 Alterations and additions No – see discussion  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.2.5(c) Upper Slopes Sub Area 

No – see discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No – see discussion  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  N/A  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  No – see discussion  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes   
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
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E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes   
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes   
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
 
C1.0 General Provisions 
 
For reasons discussed in this report, the proposal will result in unacceptable amenity impacts. 
In this regard, the proposal does not satisfy and has not demonstrated compliance with the 
following objective of Part C1.0: 
 

• O6 Compatible: places and spaces contain or respond to the essential elements that 
make up the character of the surrounding area and the desired future character. 
Building heights, setbacks, landscaping and architectural style respond to the desired 
future character. Development within Heritage Conservation Areas or to Heritage 
Items must be responsive to the heritage significance of the item and locality. 

 
The proposal fails to meet the above objective in that the height and scale of the addition 
exceeds that of adjoining development, the proposed third level is inconsistent with adjoining 
development in style, setbacks, bulk and scale and height and fails to respond to the desired 
future character of the area and results in adverse impacts on the contributory building and 
associated HCA through the removal of fabric and its visibility within the HCA. 
 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis 
 
Although a Site Analysis Plan has been provided, the proposal fails to demonstrate 
compliance with Objective O1 as the proposal is inconsistent with the desired future character 
of the distinctive neighbourhood and heritage conservation area.  
In this regard, the proposal does not satisfy and has not demonstrated compliance with the 
following objective(s) of Part C1.1: 

• O1 To encourage property owners to ensure that the planning and design of their 
development takes into account: 

a) existing site conditions on the site and adjacent and nearby properties; 
d) the potential for amenity impacts such as overshadowing, loss of privacy, 

views or solar access; 
f) the special qualities of the site and its context including urban design, 

streetscape and heritage consideration 

 
It is considered that the proposed demolition of the skillion roof and replacement with a third 
storey and roof deck does not meet the objectives and the relevant controls of the clause. 
 
C1.2 Demolition 
 
As the proposal seeks the removal of original fabric being the skillion roof of a contributory 
building in a conservation area, the proposal does not meet the required objectives and 
controls under 5.10 of the IWLEP2022, and demolition is not support in the circumstances. 
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C1.3 Alterations and additions; C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items; 
C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
 
The proposal will result in a 3 storey dwelling as result of the proposed rooftop terrace and 
new living room. Although the visibility of the roof top terrace is limited from the street due to 
the narrow width of the road and the respective height of the development, the height of any 
additional level must relate to the ridgelines of neighbouring properties. In the context of the 
subject and adjoining properties, this should be no more than the height of adjoining 
development.  The proposed height combined with the bulk and scale of the addition results 
in a development which is incongruous with neighbouring properties and the wider HCA and 
this disparity is best illustrated in the southern elevation. 

 
Southern elevation of the proposed development 

 
In relation to C1.4, the demolition of the existing skillion roof and fabric of a dwelling in a 
conservation area to result in a third level with roof terrace does not satisfy the objectives of 
the clause or the relevant controls. 
 
The relevant controls set out under C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood are as 
follows;  
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C4-  Conserve existing varied styles of housing with special regard to the modest 
scale and simple, unadorned nature of the architecture. 

C10  Preserve the consistency and simplicity in built form, style and materials of the 
neighbourhood.  

C11  Maintain the existing roof forms, setbacks and fencing styles prevalent in each 
street. 

 
The proposal to introduce a third level to the existing 2 storey terrace fails to protect the modest 
scale of the building, preserve the simplicity in built form and fails to maintain the existing roof 
form. It is considered the proposal would set an undesirable precedent particularly if the 
adjoining terrace proposed the same addition, it would be highly visible to the street and 
compromise the aesthetic and value of the HCA and distinctive neighbourhood. 
 
Subsequently, the proposal does not meet the following  relevant provisions of the Leichhardt 
DCP 2013: 

• Part C1.3 Alterations and additions, Objectives O1 (a)(b)(c)(d) and Controls C2, C5 
and C7 where it does not preserve the character of the pair of like dwellings and the 
new materials are not compatible with its setting and the desired future character of 
the distinctive neighbourhood.   

• C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, Objectives O1(a)(d)(e)(f)(i) and 
Control C8 and C9, where the development does not respect the visual unity of the 
pair of like dwellings nor the form, scale, and siting of the heritage conservation area.  

 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
 
The proposal does not achieve the residential general provisions of the Leichhardt DCP 2013 
as it does not support the retention of reasonable local amenity and does not respond the 
existing and desired future character of the surrounding area.  
 
In this regard, the proposed development does not satisfy the following relevant objective of 
the residential provisions: 
 

• O4 To ensure that all residential development is compatible with the scale, form, siting 
and materials of existing adjacent buildings. 

 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone  
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) is the part of the subject site where it can be reasonably 
expected that a building can be located. The BLZ is determined by having regard to only the 
main building on the adjacent properties. 
 
The proposal provides a third floor addition where the adjoining properties do not currently 
feature an equivalent level. In the event of any proposed variation to the BLZ, it must be 
demonstrated that the proposed building is consistent with the pattern of development in the 
immediate locality and the five-part merit test of Control C6 are met. The requirements of the 
control are not achieved for the following reasons: 
 

• Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e., views) is not reasonably protected. 
• The proposed development will not be compatible with the existing streetscape, 

desired future character and scale of surrounding development. 
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• The height of the development, particularly the 3rd floor, has not been kept to a 
minimum to minimise visual bulk and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties and 
the streetscape. 

 
 

Building Height and the Building Envelope 
 
The overall maximum height in storeys shall generally not exceed the height in storeys of the 
main building on adjoining sites. The proposal seeks a 3-storey dwelling which is 
uncharacteristic of the density of comparable residential developments in the vicinity, which 
are generally one and two storeys.  
 
Given the above, the proposed development is not considered acceptable having regard to  
the proposed setbacks and building location zone. As such, the proposal does not satisfy  
and has not demonstrated compliance with the following objective(s) of Part C3.2: 
 

• O3 To ensure that buildings are constructed within an appropriate Building Location 
Zone (BLZ) from the front and rear boundary to protect neighbourhood features such 
as streetscape, private open space, solar access and views. 

• O4 To ensure that development: 
­ complements the siting, scale and form of adjoining development; and 
­ creates a high level of residential amenity for the site and protects existing  or 

enhances residential amenity of adjoining sites in terms of visual and acoustic 
privacy, air circulation, solar access, daylight, outlook and views 

 
C3.10 Views 
 
Although the application was notified with no objections, it appears the third storey has the 
potential to result in view loss. 
 
Properties and view lines from the southern side of Rowntree Street looking easterly to the 
city could potentially be impacted, 79 Rowntree Street is one example; given the view 
implications arise from the non-compliance with FSR, the 4.6 request is not supported. 
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79 Rowntree Street view line looking easterly to the city and Harbour Bridge. 

 

 
 

View from 79 Rowntree St to Harbour Bridge taken from first floor rear facing balcony. The 
yellow  highlighted area is the existing roof plane of 72 Short Street. The proposed addition 
would be slightly higher than the pitched brown tiled roof to the right of the photo, as shown 

on the proposed side elevation. 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
Although there were no objections to the proposal, it is considered that the relevant controls 
and the objective of the clause could not be satisfied as the location of the terraced deck is  to 
the front of the dwelling and would be close to the likely location of neighbouring bedrooms. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality as detailed in this assessment report. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 416 

5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritiage – Not supported 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. However the application is recommended for 
refusal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is generally inconsistent with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties 
and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case, nor are there 
sufficient environmental grounds to accept the variation. The proposed development 
will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2023/0484 for 
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alterations and additions to residential development at 72 Short Street, Birchgrove for 
reasons outlined in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal 
 
 

1. The proposed development is inconsistent with and has not demonstrated compliance 
with the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, including:  

 
a) Clause 1.2(i)(j) - Aims of Plan  
b) Clause 2.1- Zone objectives and Land use table 
c) Clause 5.10 – Heritage conservation  

 
 

2. The proposed development is inconsistent with the Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, including:  

 
a) Part C1.0 General Provisions 
b) Part C1.1 Site Context 

  c) Part C1.2 Demolition  
d) Part C1.3 Alterations and Additions 
e) Part C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items  
f) Part C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood 
g) Part C3.1 Residential General Provisions  
h) Part C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
i) Part C3.3 Elevations and Materials 
j) Part C3.11 Views 
k) Part C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  

 
3. The proposed development will result in adverse impacts on the built environment in 

the locality pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.  

 
4. The proposal has not demonstrated that the site is suitable for the development 

pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979.  

 
5. The proposal has not demonstrated it is in the public interest pursuant to Section 

4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment At 1979.   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 419 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment E- Conditions in the event of approval 
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